(3)  DPS is derived based on the distributable income of CDLHT (after deducting income retained for
working capital) over the number of Stapled Securities entitled for distribution.

7.1.2 Pro Forma net asset value per Stapled Security for FY2019

The following table sets forth the pro forma financial effects of the Divestment on the

net asset value per Stapled Security as at 31 December 2019, as if CDLHT had

completed the Divestment on 31 December 2019.

Pro forma financial effects of the Divestment as at 31 December 2019

 Before the
Divestment(1)

After the
Divestment

Net asset value of CDLHT (S$’000) 1,854,171 1,856,427
Stapled Securities issued and to be issued
(’000)

1,216,632 1,216,632

Net asset value per Stapled Security (S$) 1.524 1.526
Note:
(1)  Based on the CDLHT FY2019 Audited Financial Statements.

7.1.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation for FY2019

The following table sets forth the pro forma financial effects of the Divestment on the

capitalisation of CDLHT as at 31 December 2019, as if CDLHT had completed the

Divestment on 31 December 2019.

5

Pro forma financial effects of the Divestment as at 31 December 2019

 Before the
Divestment

After the
Divestment

Total Assets (S$’000) 3,061,125(1) 3,002,475
Total Gross Borrowings (S$’000)(2) 1,067,813(1) 1,008,613(4)
Total Security Holders’ Funds (S$’000) 1,854,171(1) 1,856,427
Total Capitalisation (S$’000) 2,921,984 2,865,040
Aggregate Leverage Ratio (%)(2)(3) 35.4 34.1

Notes:
(1)  Based on the CDLHT FY2019 Audited Financial Statements.

(2) Excludes the effect of FRS 116/SFRS(I) Leases (adopted wef 1 Jan 2019).
(3) Aggregate leverage ratio is derived based on the aggregated total deposited property and total gross

borrowings on a proportionate basis based on CDLHT’s share of each subsidiary.

(4) Assumes that approximately S$59.2 million from divestment proceeds are used to repay existing
borrowings.

8. DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION

8.1 Discloseable Transactions – Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual

Chapter 10 of the SGX-ST Listing Manual governs the acquisition or disposal of assets,